
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12 .ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent a~d ecret~a of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilit s anm d Management 

October 25, 2017 

Amendment No. 1Agreement for Architectural Services - Verde Design, 
Inc. - Bret Harte Middle School Field Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No 1, Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Verde Design, Inc., Santa 
Clara, CA., for the latter to provide additional construction administrative 
services, bidding assistance and project close out services, in conjunction with 
the Bret Harte Middle School Field Project, in an amount of $38,400.00, 
increasing the previous contract amount from $82,700.00 to a not-to-exceed 
amount of $121,100.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

Consulting services needed to ensure code compliance and facilitate the 
proper installation of synthetic turf field . 

50.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No 1, Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Verde Design, Inc., Santa 
Clara, CA., for the latter to provide additional construction administrative 
services, bidding assistance and project close out services, in conjunction with 
the Bret Harte Middle School Field Project, in an amount of $38,400.00, 
increasing the previous contract amount from $82,700.00 to a not-to-exceed 
amount of $121,100.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 
• Certificate of Insurance 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: 

Vendor Name: 

Facilities Planning and Management 

Verde Design 

Project Name: Bret Harte Field 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 6/23/2016 

Project No.: 16100 

Intended End: 1/1/2018 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $38,400.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Provide bidding assistance which includes contacting of potential bidders, review and response to constructability/coordination 
review comments, attendance to (I) pre-bid meeting, answering bidder questions, submission of addendum to DSA for review 
and approval and assistance in evaluating bids. In addition, provide construction administration and project close out services 
which include attendance at pre-construction meeting, review and processing of submittals, RFI coordination and processing, 
attendance to (I 2) construction meetings, substantial completion walk-through and punch list, review of record drawings, final 
walk through and punch list, review ofwarranties/guaranties/O&Ms, close and organize electronic files a_nd plans and 
development of CAD as-built drawings. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

� Yes (No if Unchecked) 

I) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

Educational Materials 

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

PCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

Pro es ional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on 

ry 1 of each year) 

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

Emergency contracts 

Technology contracts 

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 

responsible bidders may be selected 

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 

of information technology and software] 

Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

Perishable Food 

Sole Source 

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 

of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-



0*91;1,..o.M) Ulif'\fft!) 

1C-t00l OfSTlUCf 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Verde Design, Inc. OUSD entered into 

an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 20, 2017 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as 

follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is for additional 
construction administrative services, bidding assistance and project close out services. 

2. Terms (duration): 0 The term of the contract is unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the amended expiration 
date is ______ _ 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $38,400.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ _______ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One hundred Twenty-one thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents 
($121,100.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement , and prior Arnendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement O This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

K999069 .002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !PO No. 



Amendment to Profess ional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Verde Design, Inc. 

Billing Rate: Thirty-eight thousand, Four hundred dollars and no cents ($38,400.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of the project is for additional construction administrative services, bidding assistance and 
project close out services. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equ itable opportunities for learning ; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

0 Ensure a hiQh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleQe and careers 
O Develop social , emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learn ing x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regard ing Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
inel igible, or voluntari ly excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acqu isitio egulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exclud a ies List. htt ov/ 01ia l/ ublic/SAM 

~~~---'-r~ IP 
Cesar Monterrosa 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 

K999069.001 Rev. 712103 



Oakland USD - Bre tt Harte MS Synthetic Turf Fi eld - Bidding & Construct ion Ad ministration Services 

Ju ly 30, 2017 
Page 2 

7. Final wa lk- through and punch list for our scope of work. All subsequent punch walks wi ll be 
billed on a Time and Materials basis in addition to this proposal. 

8. Review all Contractor w arranties/ guaranties and M&O documentation for our scope of 

work. 

9. Close project and organize electronic files, plans and construction binder. 

l 0 . Deve lop a set of project As-Built Dra w ings in CAD based on the Record Dra wings as 
provided by the Contractor. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
Without attempting to be all-inclusive and for purposes of clarity, the follo w ing items are specifically not 

included in the Scope of Services: 
l . Meetings other than those listed. 

2. Any permit or application fees required for this project 
3. Coordination w ith public agencies, other than DSA 

4. QSD / QSP responsib ilities. 

5. Construction related geotechnical testing and field inspection work 

6. Reproduction or printed sets of DSA approved documents 

PROFESSIONAL COMPENSATION 
Verde Design respectfully presents the following lump sum fee that is broken down by the following fee 

schedule, and these fees overall are based on the anticipated w ork effort that wil l be required to successfully 
complete the outlined Scope of Services. 

Project Phase 
Bidding Assistance: 

Construction Administration / Project Closeout: 
Fee Subtotal: 

Fee Amount 

$ 4,900 
$ 33,500 
$ 38,400 

Samantha, if thi s proposa l meets w ith the District' s approval, please issue a purchase order or amendment to 
our contract that reflects the contents of this proposal. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Verde Design, Inc. 

Devin Conw ay, PE 

Principa l 

Enclosure: Cu rrent Charge Rate Schedule 

cc: Verde Design Distribution 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE I CIVIL ENGINEERING I SPORT PLANNING & DESIGN 



March 14, 2016 

Oakland Unified School District 

c/ o Samantha Huang, Sr. Project Engineer 

McCarthy Building Companies 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94604 

Delivered via Electronic Mail 

EXHIBIT A 
VERDE DESIGN 

2455 The Alameda, Suite 200 

Santa Clara, CA 95050 

t 408.985.7200 f 408.985.7260 

www.vercl edesigninc.com 

SUBJECT: Oakland USD - Brett Harte MS Synthetic Turf Field, Construction Administration Services 

Verde Design Project No.: 1 60430 l 

Dear Samantha: 

Per your request, Verde Design presents for consideration and approval a proposal to provide a bidding 

and construction administration services for the above referenced project. This proposal shall remain valid 

for a period of ninety (90) days. 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING: 
Construction documents have been approved by DSA for the Brett Harte Middle School turf field 

project. We understand that McCarthy will be the CM for the project, and that the project. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
Verde Design proposes providing the following services in accordance with the above stated project 

understanding. 

A. Bidding Assistance 
This project is assumed to be one (1) bid package. Verde Design will assist the District in the bid 

solicitation process. Our work for this effort will be as follows: 

l. Contact potential bidders 

2. Review and respond to McCarthy constructability / coordination review comments 

2. Attend one ( l) pre-bid meeting on-site with prospective bidders. 

3. Provide answers to bidder questions to the District for distribution during the bid period. 

4. Submit addendum to DSA for review and a17proval. 

5. Assist District in evaluating the bids. 

B. Construction Administration / Project Close Out 
Verde Design will provide the following construction administration services as desired by the 

District. 

l. Attend one ( l) pre-construction coordination meeting . 

2. Review and processing of applicable product submittals, shop drawings, and product 

samples (max 2 submittal for any one product; additional resubmittals will be billed on an 

additional Time-and-Materials basis). 

3. RFI coordination and processing. 

4. Attend up to twelve { l 2) construction meetings, including site walks. District Construction 

Manager will facilitate meetings and administer meeting documentation. 

5. Complete Substantial Completion walk-through and generation of project punch list. 

6. Review record drawings for underground improvements. 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE I CIVIL ENGINEERING I SPORT PLANNlf\JG & DESIGN 



Oak land USD - Brett Harte MS Synthetic Turf Fi eld - Bidding & Construction Administration Services 

July 30, 201 7 
Pag e 3 

Verde Design, Inc. 
Charge Rate Schedule 

Effective until December 31, 2017 

The following chart outlines the current charge rate for professional and office costs. Reimbursable rates 
and ex penses are shown at the bottom. 

Project Rates 
Principal 

Project Manager / Construction Manager 

Level Four 

Level Three 
Level Two 

Level One 

IT Manager 

CAD Manager 

Project Designer 

Job Captain / Staff Engineer / Construction Administrator 

Draftsperson Level II 
Draftsperson Level I 

Project Admini st rator 
Intern 

Reimbursable Rates 
Blueprints, Printing and Reproductions 

Sub Consultant Services 

Reimbursable Expenses 
Blueprints and Reproductions 

Photography 
Models and Renderings 

Postage/ Overnight Mail Service 

Charge !?cue Schedule is subject tu ff l'isiuns. 
Revised 10/201 r, 

$200.00 per hour 

$1 90.00 per hour 

$175.00 per hour 
$155.00 per hour 

$140.00 per hour 

$155.00 per hour 

$145.00 per hour 

$ 1 30 .00 per hour 

$1 25.00 per hour 
$1 1 0.00 p er hour 

$1 05 .00 per hour 

$80.00 per hour 
$70.00 per hour 

Cost plus 1 0 % 

Cost plus l 0 % 

Travel Expenses 

Parking and Toll Ex penses 

Permit Fees 
Cour ier Delivery Service 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE I CIVIL ENGINEERING I SPORT PLANNING & DESIGN 



Client#: 14483 VERDEDESI 

ACORD", CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

6/14/2017 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer r ights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER i 2R~i~cT Doris A. Chambers 
Dealey, Renton & Associates P1JgNJ

0 
Ext . 510 465-3090 

P. 0 . Box 12675 ~t1lJ~ss: dchambers@dealeyrenton.com 
i"iC~, No : 510452-2193 

Oakland, CA 94604-2675 
1 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 

l--5 _1 _0 _4_6_5_-_3 _0 _9 _0 _J_u_l_ie_ L_. _N_e_l _s _o _n ________________ !,....' I_NS'-U'-R-'E-'R_A_:_T_r_a_velers Casualty .. &surety_C_ o_ . -­

I INSURER B : INSURED 

Verde Design, inc. 
2455 The Alameda, Suite 200 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

INSURER C : 

INSURER D : 

I INSURER E : 

I INSURER F: 

REVISION NUMBER: 

NAIC # 

31194 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ··•··• ·····r.A.cD-:-D,-..,L;S:CU~B"'Ra----- ---- ··-····- -- .•••.. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
i-=L~T=R;--,.----T_Y_PE_ O_F_IN_S_URA_ N_C_E _ _ _ _,, INSR 1wv.~D _____ PO_L_IC_Y_N_U_M_B_E_R __ --I (MM/DDIYYYYJ (MMIDD/YYYYl 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ! i I 
LIMITS 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

- : ] CLAIMS-MADE C OCCUR I : ! 
I 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
.. f.'.f<EMISES (Ea occurrence) •.. ···+-S-------1 

----------- .. "1E[) ~!(~ (l\ny onep•c'9.'.1) . $ ······ --- -1 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 
-- - - -----------
GEN·L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 

---1 POLICY D j;gT D LOC I PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S 

·-··7 OTHER: --···· I 
l----+----'---'---- ---------+---+---+-------------1··············· ----+------+.=-,=-c,o=-=-cc=,=-,c,,=--t-------- --1 

.~~TOMOBILE LIABILITY~~~~b~~~l~INGLE LIMIT 

ANY AUTO BO0IL Y INJURY (Per person) 
---·····- -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 

------ AUTOS - AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY (Per acc1denl) $ 

NON.OWNED 

- HIRED AUTOS ,__ AUTOS 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per a_,c:icj,i.Q.tl~----+-•---------1 

f----j----f-----~ _,.L . ...... , ... ·•···---+----!- ·••••••· .............. . 

······- UMBRELLA LIAS L_J OCCUR 

- -------,---·· ··-······ ....... . ..... _,.,. .... . 

EXCESS LIAS I I CLAIMS·MADE 

OED i I RETENTION s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE[·····, 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? j 
(Mandatory in NH) ·····-· 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

A Professional I 
Liability i 

N / A 

106532568 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ ··-····------ ·- ------1---------
[ AGGREGATE S 
r· 

$ 

_._(rf,~_T.J./JE . J ... Jf~~· t--- -------1 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.I.. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE S 

E.l. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 

06/13/2017 06/13/201 a! $2,000,000 per Claim 
I 
, $4,000,000 Anni Aggr. 
i 
I 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule . may be attached if more space is required) 

All operations of the named insured. 

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date 
thereof, the issuing insurer will mail 30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School District 

Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TH E POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (201 4/01) 1 of 1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#S2033402/M2032984 DAC 



Policy Number: Various 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

Date Entered. 5/18/2017 
OA TE (Ml,1/00/YYYY) 

5/18/2017 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING !NSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, th-e policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATJON IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~f~~tCT Jennie Maltese 
Mary Barna.rd Insurance r.:f'::."f'::---- ----- -------,-;-;-..----------1 

PHONJ~ Ext) : ( 408) 286-1334 ! [ti~, NoJ : (408) 286-6425 
2190 Stokes Street EMAIL - ·@b ct· '-'=~---- ·····--

Suite 201 
_Af)ORESS; J.=~n~<: arnar insurance. com 

1----- ---'"IN"-'Sc..cUccR=E=R ~,,._) A'-"F'--'F-"Q'--'R"'Dlc..;N=.G..=C~O,.:..;VE"-'R-'-A'-"G=-E- ----- +---'N.::..A::..:10:..::#_......i 

- ----=-=s_a_n...,.-J_o,,,_s_e ..,...CA_--::9~5-1_2_a _______ _______ -l INSURER A , TRUCK INSURAN_ C_E_ E_XC_ HAN_ G __ E_· _______ +----- -1 
IN"SURED Verde Design, Inc. INSUR!.R 8 : Techno.logy Insurance Co.m.pany 

- ----- ------+-----
2455 THE ALAMEDA, SUITE 200 
SANTA CLAR.~, CA 95050-6037 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

JN SURER C : 

INSURERO: 

INSURi,RE: 

INSURERF: 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS rs TO CERTIFY THAT THE POL!CIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE F'OR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. N011NITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMEITT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY SE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAJN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TE.RMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

Abo L SUSR POLfCYEFF POLICY EXP 
LTR IA>Cn """" POLICY NUMBER 11,IM/ODIYYYYI tM~IIDDfYYYYl LIMITS 

A l6 COMMERCIAL GENl:RAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000 ,000 

.7 CLAIMS-MADE fZi OCCUR 
15AfA°A.GETCRENfEb 605016326 6/13/2017 6/13/20.Hl PRl'MISES f\;.!1,..QSOUmmcel sl , 000,000 -

,_ ME O i.'.XP (Any ono person) s 10,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY .tlt 000 I 000 -GEN'L AG GREGA TE LIMIT Af'P' lES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2 / 000 / 000 
-7 IXl PRO-

D LOC i PRODUCTS · COMPiOP AGG s2,000,000 __ POLICY JECT 

I OTHER: I s 
AUTOMOBILE LIAEliLITY _f~~~d~~llNGLE LIMIT si,000,000 

A ··7 ANY AUTO SODIL y INJURY (Per person) s 
7 OWNED ~ SCHEOUU:D 605016326 6/13/2017 6/13/2018 !lODIL Y INJURY (?er ac:oocnQ s 
_' AUTOS ONLY 

~gwgWNED I>< H!RED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY j AUTOS ONLY !...!£er a$Nf~r 

i I s 

A )5 UMBRlaLLA LJAB !Xi OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE sS,000,000 
~ 

excess LIA!I , CLAIMS-MADE 605016330 6/13/2017 6/13/2018 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000 

DEC l I RETENTION s s 
WORKfu'lS COMPlaNSA TION 

61..~TUTE l I OTH-

ANO EM?LOYERS' LIABILITY 
1 ER 

Y/N sl,000,000 
B ANY F>ROPRIETORIPARTNER/EX.ECI.JTIVE [TI NIA TWC3634747 6/13/2017 6/13/2018 E.L. EACH ACCIDEN T 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? $ 1,000,000 (Mandatory tn NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYE:E 
I{ yes, d<>Se:ibe ~nder 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS pcJow E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,000 

A Physical Damage 605016326 06/13/201 7 06/13/2018 Comp Ded. $500 
Coll Ded. $500 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rcm.uks Schedule, moy bo ott:iohcd Ir ntere sp•ee b roqul re<f) 

30 days notice of cancellation; 10 days notice for nonpayment of premium 

OMBRELLA LIABILITY IS FOLLOW FORM OVER GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTO LIABILITY and EMPLOYERS LIABILITY. 

Oakltmd Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents adn Representatives are named 

as addi tional insured to general and Auto liability per policy form wording. Insruance is p-rimary and 
non-contributory with severability of interest 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 
Oakland Unified School District 
ATTN: Timothy E White 
955 High Street 
Oakland CA 94601 

clause. 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE tXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED fN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

5 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016103) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of 

-

-

-· 



POLICY NUMBER: 
605016326 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 20 10 1001 

THIS ENDORSEtiliENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLE=.ASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED "' OWNERSj LESSEES OR 
CONl''AAC"fORS .,, SCHEIDULIED PERSONJ OR 
OR.GANIZATiON 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under t'1e following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

I Name of Person or Organization: .. Oakland Unified School Di stri ct , its 
agents, representatives, offi cers, 
consultants , emp--loyees, trustees· and 
vol unteers 

(ff no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown fn the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement} . 

A. Section If - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an insured the person or organization 
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to l· 
ability arising rut of your ongoing operations per­
formed for that insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
addltlonal Insureds, the following exclusion Is 
added: 

(1) AJf work, including materiats, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with 
such work, on the project ( other than 
service, maintenance or repa!rs) to be 
performed by or on behalf of the ad~ 
tional insured{s) at the site of the cov­
ered operations has been completed; or 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which 
---2'.-5*Bl!:isleAss------------~,---·--·-,···~ ~,.··----·~-.-~ thaioJucy_or:.damage..a.ris.es..has.,J:,~efm--~-~===· ~= 

putto its intended use by any person or 
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" 
or "property damage" occurring after. 

organization other than another 
contractor or subcontractor engaged in 
performing operations for a principal as 
a part of the same project. 

PRIMARY WOROING It is agreed that such insurance provided the Additional Insureds under this endorsement: is 
primary, but only as respects any claims, loss or liability arising out of the operations of the named insured, their 
subcontractors, their suppliers, and any other insurance maintained by the Additional Insured Is deemed to be excess 
an,d shall not contribute with this insurance. 

CG201010 01 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2000 Page 1 of 1 0 



,.s. !:..-,.9 

~- z, SCHOOL DISTRICT 
~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

-:;, ' ~ ~ 
":.·, ·.,/' C.ommuniry Schools, Thriving St<1donts 

or-
~:h 3 ,5·)~.-

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

----Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment OProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 2455 The Alameda , Suite 200 Zip 95050 

Telephone 408-985-7200 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No 

OUSD Project# 16100 

Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 1-1-2018 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $121 ,100.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $38,400.00 
Other Expenses 

9799 Fund 21 , Measure J 2069901891 6215 $38,400.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Phone 51 0-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Date Approved 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 9/20/2017 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 





Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-
Introduction Date 8-10-2016 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

August 10, 2016 

Agreement for Architectural Services -Verde Design - Bret Harte Middle School 
Field Project 

Ratification by the Board of Education of an Agreement for Architectural 
Services between the District and Verde Design , Santa Clara, CA. , for the later 
to provide Architect of Record Services to the Bret Harte Turf Installation 
Including Project start-up, Program Validation , Concept Design , Design 
Development, Bidding Assistance, in conjunction with the Bret Harte Middle 
School Field Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in 
Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, 
commencing June 23 , 2016 and concluding no later than January 1, 2018, in an 
amount not-to exceed $82,700.00. 

Oakland Unified School District is planning to install a synthetic turf field 
within the existing bituminous play area at Bret Harte Middle School. Verde 
Design will provide the Architect of Record and design services. 

50.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of an Agreement for Architectural 
Services between the District and Verde Design , Santa Clara, CA. , for the later 
to provide Architect of Record Services to the Bret Harte Turf Installation 
Including Project start-up, Program Validation, Concept Design, Design 
Development, Bidding Assistance, in conj unction with the Bret Harte Middle 
School Field Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in 
Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, 
commencing June 23 , 2016 and concluding no later than January 1, 2018, in an 
amount not-to exceed $82,700.00 . 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Agreement fo r Architectural Services including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 

































IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated 
below. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

ARCHITECT 
~-/ 
L/52 a 

By : "Dt:.Vl i'-l Co ~ A'/ 
Its: P,2.., N c., P,-.:i L 

OOL DISTRICT 

anagement 

Date 

Date 

Date 

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Verde Design - Bret Harte Middle School Field ProjectPage 14 


























